

No. 19-60921

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

BIG TIME VAPES, INCORPORATED; UNITED STATES VAPING  
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; STEPHEN M. HAHN, COMMISSIONER  
OF FOOD AND DRUGS; ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, in his official capacity,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Southern Division (Gulfport)

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Jerad Wayne Najvar  
Tex. Bar No. 24068079  
jerad@najvarlaw.com  
Austin M.B. Whatley  
Tex. Bar No. 24104681  
austin@najvarlaw.com  
NAJVAR LAW FIRM, PLLC  
2180 North Loop West, Ste. 255  
Houston, Texas 77018  
[Tel.] (281) 404-4696  
[Fax] (281) 582-4138  
*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... 4

Introduction ..... 5

Argument ..... 8

I. Plaintiffs State a Claim Under the Nondelegation Doctrine..... 8

    a. Plaintiffs state a claim that the TCA’s unbounded delegation of “deeming” authority violates the Constitution ..... 9

    b. FDA still has not identified a case upholding a standardless delegation, and none exist. .... 10

    c. The fact that the Secretary’s deeming authority operates within the field of “tobacco products” does not provide the sufficient “intelligible principle” required to guide discretion whether to deem any given product. ....13

    d. The fact that the TCA lays out the restrictions applicable to products subjected to it does not substitute for the lack of any standard to guide the Secretary in deciding whether these restrictions will apply .....16

    e. Neither statutory context nor Congress’s broad, contradictory purpose statements substitute for the lack of a standard.....17

        i. Defendants’ appeal to context ignores the context ..... 18

        ii. *Gundy* and *Whaley* distinguished..... 23

    f. *Womack* is distinguishable..... 25

    g. Unilateral authority to decree which tobacco product industries shall be regulated cannot be likened to standard enforcement discretion ..... 27

II. Standardless Delegation is Unconstitutional Under Current Law, and This Court Should Not Hesitate to Enforce the Constitution ..... 30

III. Even If Plaintiffs’ Claim Were Doubtful, It Was Error to Dismiss Their  
Complaint Before Reasonable Discovery ..... 32

Conclusion..... 34

Certificate of Service..... 34

Certificate of Compliance ..... 36

Certificate of Electronic Compliance..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*, 295 U.S. 495 (1935).. 14, 15

*Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC*, 329 U.S. 90 (1946)..... 18

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....30

*Burgess v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.*, 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017).....31

*Collins v. Mnuchin*, 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018), reh'g en banc granted, 908 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2018) and on reh'g en banc, 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 30, 31

*Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....21

*FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.*, 320 U.S. 591 (1944)..... 11

*Freytag v. C.I.R.*, 501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..... 30

*Gundy v. United States*, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....9, 16, 23

*J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) ..... 9

*Lichter v. United States*, 334 U.S. 742 (1948)..... 11

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....30

*National Broadcasting Co. v. United States*, 319 U.S. 190 (1943) ..... 11

*National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch*, 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 12, 19

*New York v. FERC*, 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....31

*New York Cen. Sec. Corp. v. United States*, 287 U.S. 12 (1932) ..... 11

*Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food and Drug Administration*, 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12, 13

*Opp Cotton Mills v. Admin. of Wage and Hour Division of Dep’t of Labor*, 312 U.S. 126 (1941) .....17

*Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan*, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) ..... 8, 9, 15, 25

*Pattison Sand Co. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n*, 688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012) .....12

*Reynolds v. United States*, 565 U.S. 432 (2012) ..... 23

*Touby v. United States*, 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....17

*United States v. Whaley*, 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 23, 24

*United States v. Womack*, 654 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1981) .....7, 18

*Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .. 10, 11, 31

*Yakus v. United States*, 321 U.S. 414 (1944) ..... 11

**Constitutional Provisions & Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 ..... 29

15 U.S.C. § 78uj-1..... 29

16 U.S.C. § 823a..... 29

29 U.S.C. 1112 ..... 29

15 U.S.C. § 1331.....	21
7 U.S.C. § 1637b.....	29
46 U.S.C. 4305.....	29
15 U.S.C. § 5711.....	29
49 U.S.C. 20306 .....	29
49 U.S.C. 47528.....	29
<b>Regulations</b>	
81 Fed. Reg. at 28983.....	7
81 Fed. Reg. at 28973 .....	7
